WEST BENGAL POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
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Memo No.:1 005 4A-92016 Date: 1§64 ,2008

CIRCULAR

Subject: Notification on Revised Fees Structure dated 1503/2018 by Department of
Environment, Government of West Bengal

The revised fees structure as notified by Department of Environment, Government of West
Bengal vide Notification no 620N/ IW-11/2015 dated 15/03/2018 (enclosed) and circulated
vide letter no. B87-EN/IW-11/2015 dated 11/04/2018 is applicable on and from 16/04/2018.

This has the approval of the competent authority.

Chief Engineer
West Bengal Pollution Control Board
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Additional Chief Secretary, Department of Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises, GoWB
Principal Secretary, Department of Environment, GoWB

Principal Secretary, Department of Commerce and Industries, GoWR

Principal Sccretary, Department of Land and Land Reforms, GoWB

Managing Director, West Bengal Industrial Development Corporation Lid.

Director, Micro, Small & Medium Enterprise (MSME), NéW Secretariat Building
Director, Land Records & Surveys and Joint Land Reforms Commissioner, GoWR
0.5.D., WBPCB

Chief Engineer — Planning / WMC

Chief Scientist

Tt Directar {Employment), Micro, Small & Medium Enterprise (MSME), N.5.Building
Senior Environmental Engineer — EIM / Q&M ! O&E (In Charge) / Kankinarz CO /
Camag Street CO / Barrackpore RO

Sentior Scicntist — P. K. Barai/ Dr. R. K. Saha / D. Gupta / Dr, D, Chakrabprty

Senior Personnel Manager

Semior Law Officer T -1y

Environmental Engineer & In-Charge —Salt Lake RO {Haldia RO / Alipore RO /
Hooghly RO/ Asansol RO / Malda RO / Howrah RO { PGEA /| ANAET

Finance & Accounts Manager (A / F)

Assistant Environmental Engineer & In-Charpe — Siliguri RO / Camac Street RO /
Durgapur RO

Public Relation OfTicer

Environment Officer {Communication) - for circulation in float file

P.A. to Chairman

F.A. to Member Secretary

(Dr/Fapas Nr. Gule]H
Chief Engineer
Wesi Bengal Pollution Control Boavd
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PART L—Orders and Notifications by the Governor of West Bengal, the High Court, Government Treasury, eic.

GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL
ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATICH

No. GDVEMNTW-1 201 5. —15th March, 201 8. —In supersession of Motification issued vide Memao Mo, 7734/ENTW-11,201 5
dated 20-12-201 7 and in exercise of power conferred under Section 2 5(2) of Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974
read with West Bengal Prevention and Contral of Water Pollution (Forms of Application for Consent of the State Board) Rules,
1999 and under Section 2 1(2) of the Air {Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 read with Adr (Prevention and Conitrol
of Pollution) Amendment Rubes, 1983 as amended from time to time and under Section 5 ofEnvironment { Prodection) Act, | 986
read with Bio-Medical Waste Management Rules 2016, the Hazardous and other Wastes (Management and Trans boundary
Movement) Rules, 2016 the Sofid Waste Management Rules, 2016, the E-Waste (Management) Rules, 2016, the Batieries
(Management and Handling) Rules, 2001 as amended and the State Government in consaltation with West Bengal Pollution
Control Board, hereby revises the application fiees for “Congent to Establish” for all industrial units (other than health cere
establishment and ship breaking industry) { Annexure 1, Table A), application fres for'Consentfo Operate’ for all industrial units
{other than health carc establishment and ship breaking industry) (Annexure 1, Table B), application fees for ‘Consent to
Establish’ for Health Care Establishment (Annexure |, Tabbe G), application fees for ‘Consent to Operate” and Authorization of
Bio-Medical Waste for HealthCare Establishment { Annexure 1, Table H), application fees for 'Consentio Establish® and *Consent
to Operate” for Housing Complex, Commercial Complexes, Office Complexes inchsding I'T Complex, Infrastrsctural and Township
Develapment Projects { Annexure 1, Table C), application fees for “Consent to Establish and ‘Consent to Operate’ for Dicse!
Generator sets {aiove | MVA) for non-indusirial use excepting Health care establishments (Annexure 1, Table E), application
fiees for "Consentto Establish® and 'Consent to Operate” for Fire Works Manufscturing Units  Annexure 1, Table F), application
fees for “Consent to Establish’ and “Consent to Operate’ for Sewage Trentment Plants / Water Treatment Plants ¢ Other
Infrastructure Project/ Common Ble-medical Waste Treatment Facilities eic. owned by the Govemment Institutions. nen-prafit
erganizations, Municipal Corporations and Municipalities (Annexure 1, Table N3, application fees for “Consent fo Operate' for
local bodies, urbantownships and industrial townships (Annexure |, Tabla [, application fiees for *Consent to Operate” for Ship
Breaking Indusiries { Annexure 1, Table K), application fees for “Consent to Establish” and “Consent 1o Operate” for mining
and short term permits for minor minerals only (Annexure |, Table P) and fees for conducting public hearing for units under
ELA notification 2006 and its amendment {Annexure 1, Table ), application fees for Consent 1o Operate” and Authorisation
of Bro-Medical Waste for Health Care Establishment (Annexure |, Table H), applicition fees for Authorisation for Operators
of Bie-Medical Waste Management Facility (Annexure |, Table 1), application fees for Authorisation for Industry Generating
Managing/ Handling/ Storing/ Treating  Disposing of Hazardous Waste (Annexure |, TableJ), Authorisation fees for handling
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and processing of Municipal Solld Waste {Annexure 1, Tahle L), Registration fees for Dealers of Lead Acid Storage Batteric
(Annexure |, Table M) and Authorisation fees under E-Waste (Management) Rules, 2016 (Annexurs 1. Tahle Q).

This will take immediate effect,

ANNEXURE-1

(A ] Fee structure of application for *Consent to Establish® for all indusirial umits {other than health core establishment and
. ship breaking indusiry)

Capital Investment® on Land, Building,
Flant & Machinery (without deprecintion)

Fees for “Consent to Establish’(in Rs.)

excluding capitalinvestment on pollution Rud Orange Creen
controlequipment
Lipto Bs.5 Lakh T 50 250
Abuve Rs.5 Lakh to Rs.10 Lakh 1200 ) 450 |
Abowve Rs. 10 Lakh 1o Es.25 Lakh 2450 |65 BN
Above Be 25 Lakh to Rs.50 Lakh 4750 B L] 1650
Above Bs 50 Lakh to Rs. 1 Crore R0 BR300 TR
Above Bs. 1 Crorato Bs 1.8 Crore, 30000 28000 I 1 80KD
Above Rs.1 .5 Crore to Bs. 5 Crore 52150 13550 15500
Above e S Croseto Bs 10 Crors
Above Rs. 10 Crore to Rs. 58 Crore 0.143%of capital 0.114% of capital {.094% of capital
Above Rs. 50 crore 1o Rs. 100 Crore investment Jnmime-:rl invesiment
Above Ri.| (00 CooseiarRs. 500 Crops D.143%of capital 0.114%of capital 0.0%4% ofcapital
Abave Rs. 500 Crore investment. Subto max. | investment. Sub tomax Rs.| investment, Sub to
s, 55 fakh 55lekh max, Ra. 55 lakh

“Lapital fnvestment of MSME wnits shall be guided as per MIMED Acr, 2006

B] Fee structure of application for ‘Consent to Operate’ for all industrial units (siher than health care establishment and
ship breaking mdustry)

Capital Investment® on Land, Building,
Flunt & Machinery {(without deprecintion)

Fees for *Coasent to Operate’{in Rs,)

excluding cnpital investmenton pollation Red Orange Green
eontrol equipment {for 5 Years) {for 5 Years) {for 7 Years)
Lipta B=.5 Lakh K0 A0 315D
Above Rs. 5 Lakh to Bs, 10 Lakh 15500 G500 A300
Above s, 10 Lakh to B3 25 Lakh 21000 13750 L5
Above Be2S Lakhio Bs.50 Lakh LU 2 |B550
Abave Rs,50 Lakh 1o Rs.| Cron: 71000 46750 33250
Above Bs. 1 Crore to Rs, |5 Crore 14500 SSCH) sl
Above Rs 0 .5 Crore to Bs.5 Crope F T L UG TS TRADD
Above Rs: 5 Crore to Re. 10 Crare 237000 155000 208500
Above Rs. 10 Croce to Bs 50 Crore 5000 P05 dNR00
Above Rz 50 Crona to Be, 100 Crore 1163250 SRS [ (4000
Above R, 100 Crone to Bs, 500 Crore 2353750 | BS5000 1951950
Above Rs. 500 Crore AR TS0 STIROON 00000

*Capital Investment of MSME units shall be guided a5 par MSMED Ace, 2006,
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[C] Fee structure of application for “Consent to Establish’ and 'Consent to Operate’ for Housing Complex, Commercial
Complexes, Offlee Cotnplexes inchuding IT Complex, Infrastructural and Township Development Projects **

Partieularsof Units Fees for Consent toOperate (for 5 Years)
above 20000 sq.m Buili-up Area
Fees for Comsent Housing Complex Commerclal Complexes,
o Estublish OiTice Complexes including

IT Complex, Infrasiructuraland
Township Development Projects

Housing Complex, « Red catepory - O the basiz of the

Commercial Compbex, Rs. 1 lakh capital investiment as

Diffice Complex, infrastructurs = Orange calegory mentioned in Table [B],

ITComplex, infrasimeciure =R .50 lakh

and tovwnship development project

Total Bulldup Area(Sq.m}

200, 000 =500, 000 R= 71 R0N-

S0.000-=1, (0,000 Rs.  T43600-

10 Ci00-< 1 50,000 Bs, 1115400

|,50,000and above Re. 1250000

**Note!- ar per latenl categorizarion of State Bogrd vide meoto N T3T2584- 183000 (P} dated 140652018

[D] Fee sirucrare of application for*Consent 10 Operate” for local bodies, urban townships and Induostrial wwnships

Population in the area under local bedy, urban township, Fees for ‘Consent 1o Operate’ (Per yea) (in Rs.)
industrial township (based on decennial population census)
Upto 50, {{H 1500
Above 50,00010 1,00,000 2600
Above [, 00,000t 5,00,000 5100
Above 5 0000010 10060000 10
Above 10,00,000 253000
1 |E] Fee structure of applicetion for '‘Consem to Establish® and “Consent to Operate” for Dicsel Generator sets
| ' {above | MV A} for nop-Indusirial use excepting Health care establishments
iCapacity of Diesel Generator Sets Fees for “Consent to Establizh® Fees for "Consent o Operate’
{cumulative copacity) (i fs) (Per'¥eari{infls )
| Above | MYA 2500 4500
|
I | |F] Fee structure of application for ‘Congant to Esfablish' and "Conzent to Operate’ for Fire Works Manufacturing Units
Quantity of fireworks manufactueed / Fees for 'Consent 1o Fees for 'Consent to Operate’
to be manufactured per year Establish’ (for 3 Years)
Upto 10,000 kg 450 A0k}
Above 10,000 kg to 20 000 ke - 00 G50
Above 20000 kg to 50,000 kg LG50 ! 13750
Above 50,000 kg 1300 L

e ——————————————————————
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[Ci] Fee structure of application for *Consent 1o Establish’ For Health Care Establishment

Categorics Fees for Consent to Establish®
Upto 25 beds LY
O bed capacities of institutions providing 25-50 beds 1450
service o indoor patients 51 =1{0 beds 3750
10 1-20d0 beds S0
201 -300 beds {4300
301 beds and ahove 2000
On number of patients per month in case treatment | Less than 1006 patients p.m 450
service is not provided to indoor patients 1004-2000 patieats p.m. 1900
More than 2004 patients p.m 3750
Al Mot for profit’ nstitstion 1Ol

All Government Health Care Establishment

[H] Fee structure of application for ‘Consent to Operate” and Authorization of Bio-Medical Waste for
Health Care Establishment
{1} Applicable: for the Institutions providing services to indoor patients

Categories Fees for “Consent io Dperate”
and Authorization
| (for 5 Years){each)
Om bed capacities of institutions providing Uipto 25 beds S000
service to indoor paticnis 26-50beds 7250
51-1040 beds 18750
101-2(KYbeds ZR000
201 -300beds T1500
30§ beds and above 100000
All*Rot for profit’ Institution i
All Government Health Care Establishment SO0

(i} Applicable for the Instindtions not ireating ¢ providing services to indoor patients

Categorics Feesfor *Consentio | Feesfor one-time
Dperate’ (forSYears) | Authorization
On number of patients per month in case | Less than 1000 patients p.m. 2250 50
treatment [ service is o provided o [ (-2 patients pom, G500 1900
indoor patients More than 2000 pafients pm. ED ERE]
All"Mot for profit Institution £ 100
All Government Health Care Establishment 500 0

(1] Fee structure of application for Authorisation for Operators of Bio-Medical Waste Management Facility

Categorie

Fee. (Fer Year)

Collection and / or transport of bio-medical waste

Rs

100k~

Collection, transport, storage, treatment, dispozal of any other form of handling bio-medical waste Rs

TI50-

All *Non- prefit Operators” including Municipal Corparation and Municipalities

Rs.

0
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[1] Fee structure of application for Authorisation for Indusiry Generating / Managing/ Handling/ Storing/Treating /
' Disposing of Hazardous Wasie
Particulars Fees lor suthortestion (for 5 vears)
All industry generating / managing’ handling/ storing! tresting / Rs. 143004
disposing of Hazardous Wiste

[K] Fee structure of application fur ‘Consent 1o Cperate’ for Ship Breaking Industries

Particulars Fees for ‘Consent o Operate” (per Light Displacement Tun)
Per Ship Breaking Activity Rs. 100/
[L] Authorization fees for handling and processing of Municipal Solid Wisde
Particutars Feesfor Authorization (Per Year)
Fees for Private Operator Rs 2900,

[M] Registration fees for Dealers of Lead Ackd Blorage Batteries
Particulars Fees for Registration (For Five Year)

All dealers of Lead Acid Storage Batteries Bs. 71 50h-

[N] Application fees for 'Consent to Establish® and *Consent to Operate” for Sewnge Treatment Plants Water Treamment
Flants / Cther Infrastructure FrojecyCommon Bio-medical Waste Treatment Eacilitias eic, owned by the Government
Instifutions, non-profit organizations, Municipal Corporations and Municipalitics

Particutars Fees for *Consent to Fees for “Consent to Opernie
Establish’ (Per Year)
Govermment Institutions, non-profit organizations, Rs. 100v- s, 00V~
Municipal Corporations and Municipalitics

[0] Authorization fees under E-Wasse {Management) Rules, 2016

Particaliars Fees for Authorization (For Five Year)
Mamufacturer, refurbishers, dismantler & recyclers Ra. 14, 300/-
|P] Fees for mining and Short Term Permits (In rupees) for minor minerals only
SLNo. | Leasearea of the mines | For Consentio Emh-luh For Consent toOperate{Per vear)
I Less than | Heciare Fs. B 00d- Fa.24 (00)-
I Hectare to § Flestars Fs. 12000 Rs.33,000y-
3 Above 5 Hectare Rs.15.000¢-+ (Re 400/ perincremental | Rs.37.5000- (RS.750¢- per incremental
k- Hactare above 5 Hectares) Hectare above 5 Heciare)
[1}] Feos fior conducting Public Hearing--For units under ELA notifigation 2006 and its amendment
Sl No. Capital Investment on Plant & Machincries Fees for Public Hearing
1. Less than Bs.50.00 Crores Bis. 75 000
3 Abowe Ba 50,00 Crores to Bs, 500,00 Crores Rs, 1 23 004N
ES Above Rs. 50000 Crores Bis. 1, 50000

By order of the Governor,
A ROY,
Frincipal Secy. to the (rovi. of West Bengal
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